Reimbursement of Birthing Expenses (Aug. 2005) 
Question: “I have had a call regarding a Medicaid Only Recipient (CP) in Butler Co. The Child Support office stated that the CP was very upset over the FTHA being required to pay prenatal, delivery, and hospitalization expenses. CP states that she was never told this by the IVA office. I informed the CS caseworker that the CP signed the CS 333.3 (FACTS ABOUT THE CHILD SUPPORT PROGRAM FOR MEDICAID ONLY AND KCHIP RECIPIENTS) when she applied for the medical card and page 1, paragraph 6 of the CS 333.3 plainly states: “Establishment of medical support and child support legally obligates the biological father to support the child(ren). If you were receiving medical assistance at the time of the child(ren)’s birth, the Child Support Program will seek reimbursement from the noncustodial parent or obligor of the monies paid by Medicaid for the child(ren)’s prenatal care, delivery, and hospitalization costs.” Therefore the CP was to have read the form before signing so in my opinion she does not have a valued complaint. 

The problem is, the CS 333 (FACTS ABOUT THE CHILD SUPPORT PROGRAM FOR K-TAP AND KINSHIP CARE RECIPIENTS), does not state anything about reimbursement of birthing expenses. Can the CS 333 be revised to include the paragraph regarding the birthing expenses? I have spoken to one of the Family Support Specialist and we discussed having the CP sign both forms, however the 333.3 is titled Medicaid ONLY and of course signing both forms would have to come from Family Support Policy not CS.” 

Answer:  The CS-333 is incorporated by reference in 921 KAR 2:006; therefore, it cannot be revised until the regulation is opened for changes.  The suggestion is valid and we will keep it on file and make necessary changes at such time the regulation is open.
